
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Friday 14th January 2022 at 10.00am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, EII Court, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. 2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES  

(Pages 13 - 36) 
 
 To pre-scrutinise the proposed revenue budget for 2022/23 for the 

Children’s Services Depa
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday 

10th November 2021 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Kirsty North 

 
p Councillor Neville Penman   p Councillor Gavin James 
   Councillor Prad Bains   p Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
p Councillor Jackie Branson   p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
p Councillor Ann Briggs   p Councillor Jackie Porter 
p Councillor Christopher Donnelly   p Councillor Jacky Tustain 
p Councillor David Drew   p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson   p Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
p Councillor Zoe Huggins 
 
Co-opted members 
Robert Sanders - Church of England Schools Representative 
Kate Watson – Parent Governor for Special Schools 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 

11.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

12.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore, Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

13.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

14.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
 

15.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that Members would recall that at the September Select 
Committee, Members requested additional information in relation to the schools 
participating in the MHST programme. Members have received by email a copy 
of the spreadsheet from Tim Davis, Associate Director: Children's Mental Health 
Transformation (Frimley CCG for NEHF) proving this information. 
 
The Chairman went onto state that the co=opted parent governor representative 
for secondary Schools vacancy had been advertised but received no responses. 
Nominations will be sought again in due course. 
 

16.   UPDATE ON AUTISM SERVICES COMMISSIONING FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE  
 
The committee received a report and presentation from the Hampshire and Isle 
of Wight Partnership of Clinical Commissioning Groups providing an update on 
Autism Services Commissioning (see Item 6 in the Minute Book). This was part 
of the regular updates provided to the committee as requested in September 
2020 to inform it of progress made towards improving access to Autism 
Spectrum Condition assessments and the supporting services. 
 
The committee received a background to the situation and noted that in 
November 2020 significant investment was identified which enabled the 
procurement of a long term assessment service alongside a service specification 
redesign. 
This service is provided by Psicon Ltd and commenced on 1 October 2021 with 
a 2.5 year contract with the option to extend. The committee heard that waiting 
lists had dropped from c.1750 to c.1000 and waiting times have reduced from 
c.35 months in September 2020 to c.11 months. It was noted that referral rates 
continued to be high and so additional support services had been commissioned. 
The committee were also info
[...]
me of work looking at the RSHE curriculum to teach 
acceptable behaviour within schools in relation to toxic masculinity.  

 The Prevent scheme is extremely well embedded into the County’s 
services. 

 The rules in relation to ‘double jabbed’ workers does not apply to 
children’s settings and there is no sign of this shifting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Children and Young People Select Committee note 
and support the recommendations being proposed to Cabinet. 
 

18.   SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) 0-25 UPDATE 
REPORT - SEN PERFORMANCE AND JOINT WORKING  
 
The committee received a report and presentation from the Director of Children’s 
Services providing an update on SEND performance and joint working (see Item 
8 in the Minute Book). 
 
The committee heard that since the reforms to Education Health & Care Plans 
(EHCPs) in 2015, there has been a 135% increase in the number of plans 
maintained. This growth has accelerated in 2021 and as of the end of October 
Hampshire maintains over 12,000 EHCPs. This presents as an average of 186 
requests per month. 
 
The committee noted that the three month rolling average for both the decision 
to assess and the decision to issue had improved dramatically in 2021. This 
means that the service should be in line with the national average by the end of 
the current academic year. 
 
Members received an overview of the service’s SEN Support Strategy which 

Page 9



6 
 

included revised guidance for schools with a drive to ensure strong practice in 
every classroom in every school. 
 
Members also received an update on the SEN Capital Place Planning Strategy. 
There are currently 1745 primary and 2040 secondary places available in 
specialist settings. There is funding being made available to increase these 
places but it is currently unknown how much Hampshire will receive. 
 
In response to questions members heard that: 

 EHCPs have a significant impact on a school’s budget and the funding of 
each one is complex. The school identified by each plan is driven by 
parental preference. 

 There is a financial impact on the 18-25 age range of the increased 
number of EHCPs and so employment hubs have been established 
around the county with positive early signs. 

 It is difficult to measure the effectiveness of an EHCP as the culture is 
currently that they remain in place. There may be a need to look at 
progress measures or review if the plan is still needed. Parents like the 
reassurance of the plan being in place but over a long period a plan could 
be considered a detriment. 

 The number of specialist places required is increasing exponentially and 
is an issue the DMT are very aware of. 

 There is a tribunal process to resolve disagreements in relation to EHCPs. 

 There are several Hampshire children with EHCPs placed outside 
Hampshire for several reasons such as residential or therapeutic needs. 
This has a significant financial impact on the authority. 

 Support is available for schools with a high number of EHCPs but there is 
a need for these schools to carefully consider their budgets. 

 There is a system in place to monitor the use of ‘reduced timetables’. 
They can be a positive intervention but can be used for too long. 

 Alongside training for Specialist Educational Needs Co-ordinators there 
are networks set up around the county which meet every half term to 
share best practise etc. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Children and Young People Select Committee note 
the update. 
 

19.   HOLIDAY ACTIVITIES AND FOOD PROGRAMME - SUMMER DELIVERY  
 
The committee received a report and presentation from the Director of Children’s 
Services on the summer delivery of the Department for Education’s Holiday 
Activities and Food (HAF) programme (see Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
 
The committee received an overview of the HAF programme, and its aims 
followed by a summary of the summer delivery of the programme. 
The committee noted that places and venues were mapped to match the 
distribution of benefits eligible free school meal children and young people 
around the County. In total 20,601 primary aged and 2,651 secondary aged 
children and young people attended an event, reaching 33% of free school meal 
eligible children in Hampshire (an increase from 28% for the Easter programme). 
 

Page 10



7 
 

The committee heard that through the positive engagement with partner 
organisations there was a continually evolving and developing process of 
signposting to other services to support the families involved. The feedback to 
the events has been very positive and the committee received some examples 
alongside case studies of participants. The programme will be continuing for the 
Christmas break, learning from previous experience, and considering the unique 
challenges in relation to the time of year. 
 
In response to questions members heard that: 

 While the programme was specifically targeted towards benefits eligible 
free school meals children and young people, there were some spaces 
available for others who would benefit. There is a chance that 2022 
programmes may be more flexible with this. 

 There are plans to target the older age range and support families in rural 
areas to increase uptake of available places, however it is largely 
dependent on the location of providers. 

 Future programmes will look at issues surrounding food poverty/waste 
and sustainability. 

 There was no geographical restriction on which venues families could 
attend. 

 
On behalf of the committee, the Chairman thanked all involved for their efforts in 
relation to the delivery of the Holiday Activities and Food Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Children and Young People Select Committee note 
the progress made in delivering the HAF programme to benefits-eligible 
free school meal children and young people across Hampshire. 
 

20.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chief Executive presented the Committee’s work programme (see Item 10 
in the Min
[...]
s Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2022/23 budget for 
Children’s Services in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in November 2021.  It also 
proposes a revised budget for Children’s Services for 2021/22. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet: 
 

2. The revised revenue budget for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

3. The summary revenue budget for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

4. Changes to the local schools funding as set out in paragraphs 76 to 82. 
 
Executive Summary  

 
5. This report provides the summary outputs of the detailed budget planning 

process undertaken by Children’s Services for 2022/23 and the revised 
budget for 2021/22. This process has been undertaken against a backdrop of 
considerable uncertainty, both in terms of the resources available to the 
Council and the ongoing impacts of Covid-19 on service delivery. As we 
transition towards a ‘new normal’ post-Covid, the distinction between latent 
and longer term Covid impacts and ‘business as usual’ financial pressures is 
difficult to establish. For the purposes of budget setting, the impact of Covid-
19 continues to be dealt with as a discrete one-off financial impact as far as 
possible, separate from the business as usual medium term financial strategy. 
 

6. The 2021 Spending Review announced a 3% per annum real terms increase 
in local government core spending power to 2024/25. In 2022/23, local 

Page 15



 
 

authorities will benefit from a considerable boost to grant funding allocated 
through the local government finance settlement, however this is set against a 
requirement for £26m additional grant as part of the SP2023 programme. The 
Spending Review has therefore not diminished the challenges that the 
authority faces in securing financial sustainability over the medium term. 
 

7. The current financial strategy which th
[...]
l Cody School, Farnborough Learning resource centre 2022/23 40 

Total   3,056 

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee Children and Young People Select Committee 

Date: 14 January 2022 

Title: 
Attainment of Children and Young People in Hampshire 
Schools during the 2020/21 Academic Year 

Report From: Director of Children's Services 

Contact name: 
Eric Halton, County Education Manager, Primary and Early Years, 
Natalie Smith, County Education Manager, Secondary and Post-16 

Tel:    03707 796795 Email: 

eric.halton@hants.gov.uk; 
natalie.smith2@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform members about the alternative 

assessment arrangements that were made in 2021 in lieu of statutory 
assessments and examinations in 2021, that were again cancelled by the 
Secretary of State for Education due to the impact of COVID-19. 
 

2. Consequently, it is not possible to report on the attainment of pupils in the 
primary age range for the second year running. Attainment in Key Stage 4 is 
within the context of the revised arrangements for 2021. 
 

Recommendation 
 
3. The Children and Young People Select Committee is asked to note the 

contents of this report. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

4. This report seeks to explain the changes to expectations of statutory 
assessment in 2021 in Early Years, Primary and Secondary education. 
 

5. Attainment in Early Years and in Primary education was not subject to 
external assessment in 2021, for the second year in succession. In normal 
times, primary aged pupils undertake Standard Assessment Tests (SATs). 
There were no moderated teacher assessments or externally marked 
assessments that were required by statute, or collected locally, although 
settings and schools continued to provide transition information to support 
pupils in Years 2 and 6. There is anecdotal evidence of the impact of the 
pandemic on attainment an
[...]
dren’s lives as there is evidence of significant 
resilience and positive responses to the challenges faced. 
 

49. Nonetheless, there is significant doubt over the reliability and fairness of using 
performance information to compare the relative achievement of individuals 
and education settings subject to such variable factors. Also, comparisons 
with previous performance, for example pre-COVID 19 may be unhelpful 
moving forward. 

 

 
 

Page 134



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

Yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

Yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

No 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

Yes 

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None 
 

 

 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Decision Committee Children and Young People Select Committee 

Date: 14 January 2022 

Title: Elective Home Education 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

 

Contact name: 

 

Jonathan Willcocks  

Tel:    01962 876263 Email: Jonathan.willcocks@hants.gov.uk  

 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to give an overview of Elective Home Education 

(EHE) in Hampshire and consider potential changes in national guidance. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
2. That the Children and Young People Select Committee consider the report 

and note the actions being taken by the department. 
 

Executive Summary  
 
3. This report summarises the work undertaken by the Elective Home Education 

(EHE) team in relation to the increased numbers of families requesting their 
children to be Electively Home Educated. Whilst the number of children 
electively home educated continues to rise there is also a considerable 
turnover of children being electively home educated with many choosing to 
return to school after a limited period. The highest ever number of children 
and young people were recorded as being EHE in Hampshire during the 
academic year 2020/21, mainly linked to the COVID-19 pandemic. This 
mirrors data provided by other Local Authorities.  
 

4. Following the 2019 Government consultation ‘Children not in school: 
proposed legislation’ it is anticipated that the DfE will accept that there should 
be a requirement for parents who chose to electively home educate their 
children to register them with the Local Authority. It is anticipated that this will 
require new legislation which is likely to be brought forward during 2022. 
 

5. Whilst the national guidance around EHE was updated in April 2019, the 
recent Judicial Review judgement in Portsmouth, which was published at the 

Page 137

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Jonathan.willcocks@hants.gov.uk


 
 

end of November, is likely to influence future legislative changes in relation to 
the EHE guidance -see below: 
https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2021/3057.html 
 

National Framework for EHE  
 
6. The law is clear, namely that education is compulsory, but school is not. EHE 

is a legal option where parents take responsibility for their child’s education. 
The DfE defines EHE as “the term to describe a choice by parents to provide 
education for their children at home or in some other way they desire, instead 
of sending them to school full time”. Section 7 of the Education Act 1996 
provides that: 
 

7. The parent of every child of compulsory school age shall cause him/her to 
receive efficien
[...]
 guidance makes it clear that not receiving an education can 
meet thresholds that the child is suffering or is likely to suffer significant harm. 
These are major changes to the 2007 guidance. 
 

Page 138

https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2021/3057.html


 
 

11. The recent outcome from the Goodred V Portsmouth City Council Judicial 
Review decision is helpful as it is the first detailed consideration of the 
statutory regime around EHE for around 30 years and the first under 
Education Act 1996. In effect, as a consequence of the judgement, LAs are 
entitled not to be satisfied by a report from the parent and are entitled to ask 
for more evidence, which may result in serving a school attendance order if 
nothing more is provided. The Judicial Review found that ‘The fact that a 
parent may, for example, not teach the National Curriculum, …. does not 
absolve the parent from the practical requirement to show that the requisite 
education is, in fact, being received by the child and that it is suitable to his or 
her needs. Nor does it mean that the local authority is necessarily compelled 
to accept merely assertive statements by the parent. … what may be needed 
in such cases could well involve a meeting with the child and/or an 
examination of the child's work…’ (Goodred, [98-99]). 
 

12. Following the 2019 Government consultation ‘Children not in school: 
proposed legislation’ the DfE appears to have accepted that there should be a 
requirement for parents who chose to electively home educate their children 
to register them with the Local Authority. It is anticipated that this will require 
new legislation which is likely to be brought forward during 2022. This change 
in legislation would be welcomed by Local Authorities although it is 
understood that it will be controversial with some parents who choose to EHE 
their children. 
 

EHE in Hampshire 
 
13. HCC registers all EHE young people (where known) on a database. At the 

point of registrati
[...]
024-25
	Appendix 2 - Children's Services Capital Programme 2022-23 to 2024-25
	Appendix 3 - Children's Services Capital Programme 2022-23 to 2024-25
	Appendix 4 - Children's Services Capital Programme 2022-23 to 2024-25
	Appendix 5 - Children's Services Capital Programme 2022-23 to 2024-25
	Appendix 6 - Children's Services Capital Programme 2022-23 to 2024-25
	Appendix 7 - Children's Services Capital Programme 2022-23 to 2024-25

	8 Attainment of Children and Young People in Hampshire Schools during the 2020/21 Academic Year
	9 Elective Home Education
	10 Update on Autism Services Commissioning for Children and Young People in Hampshire
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Friday 14th 

January 2022 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Kirsty North 

 
p Councillor Neville Penman      Councillor Gavin James 
p Councillor Prad Bains    p Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
p Councillor Jackie Branson   p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    p Councillor Jackie Porter 
p Councillor Christopher Donnelly  p Councillor Jacky Tustain 
p Councillor David Drew    p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson   p Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
  

21.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received. 
   

22.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
No declarations were made. 
  

23.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

24.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
  

25.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman did not make any announcements to the meeting. 
  



2 

26.   2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation from the Director of 
Children’s Services and Senior Finance Business Partner providing briefing of 
the 2022/23 Revenue Budget Report for Children’s Services (see Item 6 in the 
Minute Book). 
  
The Committee received a high-level overview of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement and the context of the County Council ahead of the departments 
revenue budget alongside the associate challenges and priorities. The revenue 
budget was divided between schools and non-schools with breakdowns for each 
provided. 
  
The Committee received an outline of the key issues facing the department, 
including: 

 Increased demand and complexity of services, 
 Increased costs of services provided by the independent sector, 
 Financial pressures in schools (especially in relation to individuals 

with high needs) 
 Social Worker recruitment and retention, 
 The ongoing increase in Child Protection Investigations and 

subsequent Child Protection Plans in Hampshire, in line with the 
national trend,  

 Pressures in relation to the Special Educational Needs Place 
Planning Strategy and employability offer for these young people, 

 Operational Challenges facing Home to School Transport, and 
 The impact of the pandemic. 

  
In response to questions members heard that: 

 Independent Children’s Homes can be registered as charities, but 
rarely are as they are usually run for profit. 

 The same formula is applied for Academy status schools, however the 
finance is provided to Multi-Academy Trusts for them to distribute. 

 There will be pressures from Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
Children received by Hampshire through the national redistribution 
scheme. 

 It is difficult to assess the impact from the increased cost of living 
concerns and the full impact of the pandemic is yet to be felt. 

 Although Children’s Services referrals have increased, the number of 
Child Protection and Child Looked After cases have remained stable. 

 The Hampshire Approach and Modernising Placements Programme 
are having a positive financial impact. 

  
 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee approve for submission 
to the Leader and the Cabinet: 



3 

 The revised revenue budget for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

 The summary revenue budget for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

 Changes to the local schools funding as set out in paragraphs 76 to 
82 of the report. 

   
27.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 TO 2024/25  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing a briefing of the departments Capital Programme for 2022/23 to 
2024/25 (see Item 7 in the Minute Book). 
  
The Committee noted the ongoing work the department had carried out to 
increase the number of schools places available to be in line with demand, with 
14,215 created between 2013 and 2021. The Committee received the Schools 
Places Plan – 2022 to 2026, with a further proposed increase of 8,066 primary 
and secondary places. Members noted the projected figures for reception and 
year 7 intake within Hampshire Schools and the new schools proposed to 
accommodate the requirement. 
  
The Committee also heard details of the proposed schemes in relation to Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities, and the schools anticipated to benefit from 
them. 
  
Members noted the key pressures on the capital programme, including the need 
to balance income and expenditure, the pressure of the increasing schools 
places required, inflation in the construction industry and the overall size of the 
programme. It was observed that better value schools had been delivered over 
recent years, and there was always a strive to reduce costs further, whilst 
carefully consider the impact on the climate. 
  
In response to questions members heard that: 

 There are grants available for the initial capital cost and the ongoing 
costs of Solar Panels for schools. 

 The authority works closely with planning authorities to plan future 
need for school places. 

 Recent capital projects have had a reduction in carbon but are not yet 
‘net zero’ and they are expected to have the same lifespan with the 
appropriate maintained. 

 The ongoing Care Review may have an impact on the model for 
Children’s Homes. 

 Developers are required to contribute towards the costs of schools 
when requirements are met and these schools need to be within a set 
distances of homes. 

 Hampshire’s Special Schools are significantly more expensive to build 
and maintain due their requirements. 

 There is an excellent relationship with the local planning authorities 
but steps are taken to ensure that developments cannot increase past 
set limits in stages. 



4 

 The Department for Education fund secure accommodation in 
Hampshire, which the department always seeks if free over 
accommodation elsewhere. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee supports the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Children’s 
Services. 
  

28.   ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE 
SCHOOLS DURING THE 2020/21 ACADEMIC YEAR  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing the 2020/21 update on the attainment of children and young people in 
Hampshire Schools (see Item 8 in the Minute Book). 
  
The Committee noted that there had been no external assessment in 2021 for 
the second year but there was evidence of a general slowing of progress. 
However, this was very individualised and impacted differently by educational 
settings due to the number of variables, including; attendance of children and 
staff and available attention and skills from parents and carers. 
  
The Committee heard that there was particular concerns for the youngest and 
most vulnerable children. There are more signs of delayed development and 
challenges in year 1 as they have been affected during the year before school 
and in reception. 
  
In response to questions members heard that: 

 Although there are advantages to the Teacher Assessed Grades, 
especially for those students less able to demonstrate potential using 
examination approaches, there were thought to be importance to the 
experience of the exam. Any changes would require significant 
research. 

 There were concerns surrounding the skills which would usually have 
been developed as a result of the curriculum. 

 There had been an impact on the options chosen in year 9, thought to 
be linked to the methods of teaching being used. 

 There are less surprises as a result of the TAG system, so there 
seems to be less issues raised by parents & careers.  

 Comparisons with other countries was problematic due to the different 
standards and requirements of early years education. 

 There had been a recent uptake in educational visits which fill an 
important role in education. 

 There has been an increase to physical education time requirements 
due to the possibility of decreased physical health and the effect of 
this on mental health. Many schools are instigating initiatives such as 
the ‘daily mile’ and yoga. 

 There had been an impact on retention of newly qualified teachers as 
their learning and development had also been disrupted by online 
learning.  



5 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children & Young People Select Committee note the contents of the 
report. 
  

29.   ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an update on Elective Home Education (EHE) within Hampshire (see 
Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
  
The Committee heard that the number of children are electively home educated 
in Hampshire continues to rise, with 2700 children known to be at some point 
during the 2021/22 academic year. This is the highest ever number and thought 
to be linked to the pandemic. However, there is a considerable turnover and 
many choose to return to school after a limited period. 
  
The Committee heard that, following the 2019 Government consultation, it is 
anticipated that the Department for Education will create the requirement for 
EHE children to register them with their local authority. It is anticipated that this 
will require new legislation, likely to be brought forward during 2022. 
  
It was noted that the recent Judicial Review judgement in Portsmouth is likely to 
influence future legislative changes in relation to EHE guidance. 
  
In response to questions members heard that: 

 A large proportion of Hampshire EHE community is in contact with the 
EHE Team. Many form group who work together to provide a more 
comprehensive education. 

 Teachers play an invaluable role in picking up safeguarding issues 
and reporting them to MASH. There have been occasions whereby 
members of the EHE community have reported concerns. 

 It is hoped that a national register will be created to track EHE 
children. 

 There are currently three FTE staff in the EHE team, but this will be 
reviewed following the expected legislation. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children & Young People Select Committee consider the report and 
note the actions being taken by the department, and 
  
requests the Executive Member for Children write to the Secretary of State for 
Education to; 

 request clarification of the date of the legislation to set up a register of 
those electively home educated children, and 

 to request that the ‘per pupil funding’ for the Education Authority is 
appropriately directed to ensure the support of all children who are 
home educated. 

   



6 

30.   UPDATE ON AUTISM SERVICES COMMISSIONING FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Committee received a written update on Autism Services Commissioning for 
Children and Young People in Hampshire (see Item 10 in the Minute Book). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee noted the update. 
  

31.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chief Executive presented the Committee’s work programme (see Item 11 
in the Minute Book). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the work programme, subject to any amendments made during the 
meeting, is agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Children & Young People 

Select Committee 


